# CH \$365.00 59621

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM838434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION		09/11/2023	Corporation: MARYLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BENEFYTT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	3450 Buschwood Park Dr., Suite 200
City:	Tampa
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33618
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	HEALTH PLAN INTERMEDIARIES HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	15438 N. Florida Avenue, Suite 201
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33613
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	HEALTHPOCKET, INC.
Street Address:	440 N. Wolfe Road
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	TOGETHERHEALTH PAP, LLC
Street Address:	1300 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway Suite 200
City:	Sunrise
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33323
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5962135	MYBENEFITSKEEPER	TRADEMARK	

900799435 REEL: 008194 FRAME: 0423

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5587124	HIIQ
Registration Number:	4798077	H HEALTH INSURANCE INNOVATIONS
Registration Number:	4754245	AGILE HEALTHPLANS
Registration Number:	4826442	AGILEHEALTHINSURANCE
Registration Number:	4482673	Н
Registration Number:	4430109	MILLIONS OF PEOPLE SAVING BILLIONS OF DO
Registration Number:	6217392	ASEGUMED
Registration Number:	5268145	UNINSURED HELPLINE
Registration Number:	5268144	MEDICARE COVERAGE HELPLINE
Registration Number:	6164941	TOGETHERHEALTH
Registration Number:	6456833	BENEFYTT
Registration Number:	6489042	HEALTHINSURANCE.COM
Serial Number:	90661130	ENGAGEMENT BEYOND ENROLLMENT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028874000

**Email:** mbeyene@akingump.com, DC\_IPDocketing@AKINGUMP.com

Correspondent Name: Mussie B Beyene

Address Line 1: AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Address Line 2: 2001 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington DC, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	690157.0044
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mussie B Beyene
SIGNATURE:	/MUSSIE B BEYENE/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Benefytt - Trademark Release Agreement [Execution Version]#page1.tif source=Benefytt - Trademark Release Agreement [Execution Version]#page2.tif source=Benefytt - Trademark Release Agreement [Execution Version]#page3.tif source=Benefytt - Trademark Release Agreement [Execution Version]#page4.tif source=Benefytt - Trademark Release Agreement [Execution Version]#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 11, 2023 ("Release"), is made by and between BENEFYTT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, HEALTH PLAN INTERMEDIARIES HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, HEALTHPOCKET, INC., a Delaware corporation and TOGETHERHEALTH PAP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors") and ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

#### WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to the Security Agreement dated as of August 12, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered the Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 12, 2021 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded on August 12, 2021 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 007393, Frames 0139-0145; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Benefytt Technologies, Inc. and its Debtor Affiliates in the Chapter 11 Cases with the Bankruptcy Court filed on July 24, 2023 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Plan of Reorganization"), as of September 11, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), the Administrative Agent has released, in favor of the Grantors, individually and collectively, all of Administrative Agent's security interest in the intellectual property collateral, including those trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and as set forth in the Plan of Reorganization, as of the Effective Date, the Administrative Agent hereby releases and re-conveys to the Grantors, individually and collectively, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to its security interest in the intellectual property collateral as set forth in the Security Agreement, including those trademarks and trademark registrations listed on **Schedule I** attached hereto. In addition, the parties further agree as follows:

- 1. The Administrative Agent and the Grantors authorize and request that the USPTO and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 2. The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Plan of Reorganization and this Release is expressly subject thereto.
- 3. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Release by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[Signature page to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer made effective as of the Effective Date hereinabove.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as
Administrative Agent
By:
Name:
Title:
<u>GRANTORS</u> :
BENEFYTT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Ву:
$\mathcal{N}_{2}$ .
Name: Jon Pedersen
Title: President, Chief Financial Officer,
and Secretary
HEALTH PLAN INTERMEDIARIES
HOLDINGS, IAC /_
1/AJ
By:
Name: Jon Pedersen
Title: President, Chief Financial Officer,
and Secretary
HEALTHPOCKETANC.
16.4.1.4
By:/_///////
Name: Jon Pedersen
Title: President, Chief Financial Officer,
and Secretary
3
TOGETHERHYACTU-PAP, LLC
By: /////
- <del> </del>
Name: Jon Pedersen
Title: President, Chief Financial Officer,

and Secretary

[Signature Page to Trademark Release Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer made effective as of the Effective Date hereinabove.

	CAPITAL CORPORATION, as istrative Agent
2	Michael Dieber Authorized Signatory
GRAN	TORS:
BENE	FYTT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
By:	
	Name: Jon Pedersen Title: President, Chief Financial Officer, and Secretary
	TH PLAN INTERMEDIARIES DINGS, LLC
By:	
	Name: Jon Pedersen Title: President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary
HEAL	ТНРОСКЕТ, INC.
By:	
	Name: Jon Pedersen Title: President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary
TOGE	THERHEALTH PAP, LLC
By:	
-	Name: Jon Pedersen
	Title: President, Chief Financial Officer

and Secretary

[Signature Page to Trademark Release Agreement]

# SCHEDULE 1

# Registrations:

Owner	Mark	Reg, No.	Reg. Date
Health Plan Intermediaries	MYBENEFITSKEEPER and	5962135	01/14/20
Holdings, LLC	Design		
Health Plan Intermediaries	HIIQ	5587124	10/16/18
Holdings, LLC			
Health Plan Intermediaries	H HEALTH INSURANCE	4798077	08/25/15
Holdings, LLC	INNOVATIONS and Design		
Health Plan Intermediaries	AGILE HEALTHPLANS	4754245	06/16/15
Holdings, LLC			
HealthPocket, Inc.	AGILEHEALTHINSURANCE	4826442	10/06/15
HealthPocket, Inc.	H and Design	4482673	02/11/14
HealthPocket, Inc.	MILLIONS OF PEOPLE	4430109	11/05/13
	SAVING BILLIONS OF		
	DOLLARS		
HealthPocket, Inc.	ASEGUMED	6217392	12/08/20
TOGETHERHEALTH PAP,	UNINSURED HELPLINE	5268145	08/15/17
LLC			
TOGETHERHEALTH PAP,	MEDICARE COVERAGE	5268144	08/15/17
LLC	HELPLINE		
TOGETHERHEALTH PAP,	TOGETHERHEALTH	6164941	09/29/20
LLC			
Health Plan Intermediaries	BENEFYTT and Design	6,456,833	08/17/2021
Holdings, LLC			
Health Plan Intermediaries	HEALTHINSURANCE.COM	6,489,042	09/21/2021
Holdings, LLC	and Design		

## Application:

**RECORDED: 09/11/2023** 

Owner	Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Benefytt Technologies, LLC	ENGAGEMENT BEYOND	90661130	04/21/21
	ENROLLMENT	(Abandoned)	